or represent a fair summary of, the audited financial statements.

Management prepared these summary financial statements using the following criteria:

a) the summary financial statements include a statement for each statement included in the audited
financial statements;

b) information in the summary financial statements agrees with the related information in the audited
financial statements;

c) major subtotals, totals and comparative information from the audited financial statements are
inlcluded; and

d) the summary financial statements contain the information from the audited financial statements
dealing with matters having a pervasive or otherwise significant effected on the summarized
financial statements.

The audited financial statements of the R.M. of Caledonia No. 99 are available upon request by
contacting the Organization.

2. Prior Period Adjustment

During the year, the Municipality determined that culvert inventory was being expensed in error in
2020 and prior. As the culverts have not yet been used, an adjustment was required to correct this
amount. The impact on the financial statement is as follows:

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Stock and supplies $ 21,374 $ 38,849 $ 60,223
Accumulated Surplus 2,947,764 38,849 2,986,613

Statement of Operations
Transportation Services Expense 563,403 (10,820) 552,583
Surplus of Revenue Over Expenses 292,055 10,820 302,875
Accumulated Surplus, Beginning of Year 2,655,709 28,029 2,683,738
Accumulated Surplus, End of Year 2,947,764 38,849 2,986,613

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
Surplus 292,055 10,820 302,875
Acquisition of supplies inventory (506) (10,820) (11,326)

Statement of Cash Flows
Surplus 292,055 10,820 302,875
Stock and supplies 73,585 (10,820) 62,765

6